REQUEST FOR QUOTE

HERNANDO COUNTY BOARD OF **COUNTY COMMISSIONERS**

PURCHASING & CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT

352-754-4020, FAX 352-754-4199

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER

15470 Flight Path Dr., **BROOKSVILLE 34604**

Quotation No: _

Project Name: Interim Medical Director Requesting Department: HCFR

Name: Hernando County Fire & Emergency Services

Address: 15470 Flight Path Drive Brooksville, Fl. 34604

Contact Person: Patrick Taylor, Deputy Chief Email: ptaylor@co.hernando.fl.us

Ouote Due Date: May 22, 2023

Illegible Quotes risk opportunity for award. See reverse side for Terms, Conditions applicable to any Orders resulting

from this Ouotation.

Date: May 4, 2023

ITEM	QUAN	DESCRIPTION	PART NO.	Unit	EXTENDED
	QOTH	DESCRIPTION .		PRICE	PRICE
1		Interim Position of Medical Director with Hernando County Florida Fire Rescue for up to Nine (9) months or until Hernando County Board of County Commissioners approves a new Medical Director through the Request for Proposal process.		Per Month	\$5,416.67
		Provide all required Certificates and Degrees as stated in the attached scope of work when providing your quote for Interim Medical Director position.			3. 7
To the control of the		See attached scope of work for detailed duties, responsibilities, requirements, reporting, And required qualifications.			\(\frac{9}{2}\)

11 Ouotes	shall	be F	OB	Destination
-----------	-------	------	----	-------------

Delivery Date or Start of Work: _

Create a continuation sheet if necessary.

It is hereby certified and affirmed that the bidder will accept any awards made to him as a result of this quotation.

The award may be all or partial being in the best interest of Hernando County.

Quote validity is 60 days unless noted otherwise.

PURCHASE ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

GENERAL

The condition of this order may not be changed by vendor. If order is not acceptable, return to Hernando County Purchasing and Contracts Department. Failure of a vendor to deliver according to this purchase order awarded to him or to comply with any of the terms and conditions therein may disqualify him from receiving Liture orders.

QUALITY

All material or services furnished on this order must be as specified and subject to County inspection and approval within a reasonable time after delivery at destination. Variations in materials or services from those specified in this order must not be made without written authority from the Chief Procurement Officer. Materials rejected will be returned at the vendor's risk and expense.

QUANTITY/PRICE

The quantity of materials ordered or the prices specified must not be exceeded without written authority being first obtained from the Chief Procurement Officer. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE

The vendor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Hernando County, including its officers, agents and employees, from all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and costs brought or incurred on account of injuries or damages sustained by any party due to the operations of the vendor under this contract. The vendor further agrees to provide workers' compensation for all employees, and to maintain such general and auto liability insurance as is deemed necessary by the County for the particular circumstances and operations of the vendor. The vendor further agrees to provide the County with Certificates of Insurance, indicating the amount of coverage in force, upon request.

PACKING

Packages must be plainly marked with shipper's name and purchase order number; charges are not allowed for boxing or crating unless previously agreed upon in writing.

DELIVERY

materials must be shipped F. O. B. destination. The County will pay no freight or express charges, except by previous agreement. If specific purchase is regioniated on the basis of F. O. B. shipping point. VENDOR IS TO PREPAY SHIPPING CHARGES AND ADD TO INVOICE. Delivery must actually be effected within the time stated on purchase made between 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM Monday to Friday inclusive unless otherwise stated. In case of default by the vendor, bernando County may procure the articles or services covered by this order from other sources and hold the vendor responsible for any excess occasioned -1 - 1 1. Vi risreby.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

wendor agrees to furnish Hernando County with a current Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) on or before delivery of each and every hazardous chemical or abstance purchased which is classified as toxic under Florida Statute 442. Appropriate labels and MSDSs shall be provided for all shipments. Send MSDSs and pertinent data to: Hernando County Purchasing and Contracts Department, 20 North Main Street, Room 365, Brooksville, FL 34601-2828.

OSHA REQUIREMENT

Tag vendor or contractor hereby guarantees Hernando County that all materials, supplies and equipment as listed on the purchase order meet the requirements ecifications and standards as provided for under the Federal Occupations Safety and Health Administration Act of 1970, as from time to time amended and in rce at the date thereof.

LEGALLY AUTHORIZED WORKFORCE

NDOR represents and warrants that VENDOR is in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, including, but not limited to, the laws related to requirement of an employer to verify an employee's eligibility to work in the United States. VENDOR is encouraged (but not required) to incorporate the IMAGE practices into its business and, when practicable, incorporate verification requirements into its agreements with subcontractors. The IMAGE Best Practices be found on the COUNTY'S website at www.hernandoccunty us/pur/.

INSURANCE

Unless otherwise specified, the Contractor shall, at its sole expense, maintain in effect at all times during the performance of the services insurance coverage with limits of less than those set forth below (unless limits have been lowerec') and with insurers and under forms of policies satisfactory to COUNTY.

Coverage

THE IL L

(a) Worker's Compensation Employer's Liability

Epigo la en

120 April - F

(6) Commercial General Liability (County must be listed as additional Insured and must contain a Waiver of Subrogation)

S Automobile Liability Option of Split Limits: (1.) Bodily Injury (2.) Property Damage

Minimum Amounts and Limits

Statutory requirements at location of work \$100,000 each accident \$100,000 by employee \$500,000 policy limit \$2,000,000 General Aggregate \$2.000,000 Products-Comp. Ops Agg. \$1,000,000 Each Occurrence

currence \$ 50,000 Fire Daniage Expense

5.000 Medical Expense

\$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit (owned, hired and non-owned)

ALERON STATE

TO MODEL WACKE

\$1,000,000 Per Person or \$1,000,000 Per Accident

and the second of the second o

Form 11 Quote Form Created: 12/30/11 Revised: 10/22/16 (tg)

Roderick N. Bennett MD, MBA, FACEP

4909 Summit View Drive Brooksville, FL 34601 <u>roderick.bennett@sosmmc.com</u>
(504)648-7924

Board Certification

11/08 - 11/28 CERTIFIED DIPLOMAT OF THE AMERICAN BOARD OF EMERGENCY MEDICINE

Current Employment

9/21 - present S.O.S. MOBILE MEDICAL CARE - TAMPA, FL

Medical Director

Manage the operations and supervise the medical care of a mobile medical service delivering primary care, urgent care and emergency care to the greater Tampa metropolitan area

3/19 - present CITRUS COUNTY FIRE RESCUE - CITRUS COUNTY, FL

Medical Director

Responsible for the medical protocols and on-line medical control for the Emergency Medical System of Citrus County, Florida which see 31,000 patient annually

- Successfully oversaw transition from first responder status to advanced life support
- Established 24 hour online medical control

1/17 - present SOUTHEAST EMERGENCY PHYSCICIANS - BROOKSVILLE, FL

Founder and President

Manage the operations of 4 Emergency Departments and one Urgent Care Center in Citrus and Hernando Counties, Florida.

Active Hospital privileges include:

- Bravera Health Brooksville & Spring Hill Hospitals
- Bravera Health Seven Rivers
- Bravera Health Citrus Hills

1/11 - present SCRIBE INNOVATIONS, TAMPA, FL

Founder and President

Manage the operations of a company that designs and implements medical scribe programs for Emergency Departments and outpatient clinics. Scribe Innovations is based on the unique philosophy of training scribes as facilitators of patient flow and increased patient satisfaction in addition to their usual role of documenters

Previous Employment

4/13 - 1/17 APOLLOMD - ATLANTA, GA

Regional President

Managed the operations of 12 Emergency Medicine practices and 6 Hospital Medicine practices in 5 states in the southeastern United States

7/07 - 2013 LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER - NEW ORLEANS, LA

Attending Physician in Emergency Medicine

Member of the academic Emergency Medicine Staff at the Level I Trauma Center in New Orleans. Served as the assistant director of the medical student clerkship in Emergency Medicine

1/12 - 5/13 DOCTOR'S HOSPITAL - SARASOTA, FL

Attending Physician in Emergency Medicine

Attending physician in a community emergency department with a volume of over 35,000 visits a year

9/11 - 7/13 ST JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL MAIN/NORTH - TAMPA, FL

Attending Physician in Emergency Medicine

Attending physician in a community emergency department with a volume of over 45,000 visits a year.

3/10 - 12/13 BRANDON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER - BRANDON, FL

Medical Director/Attending Physician in Emergency Medicine

Served as Medical Director and Chairman of the Department of Emergency Medicine in a community emergency department with a volume of over 104,000 annual visits.

- Managed the transition of the contract to a new management group
- Installed "Express Care" and "Intermediate Care" areas greatly reducing ALOS.
- Instituted a Provider in Triage process to reduce wait times.
- Participated in the planning and design of the freestanding ED in Plant City.
- Medical director the of freestanding ED in Plant City which opened 10/2012

4/09 - 5/11 HALIFAX MEDICAL CENTER - DAYTONA BEACH, FL

Attending Physician in Emergency Medicine

Attending physician at the Level I trauma center in Daytona Beach with a volume of over 80,000 annual visits

• Assisted in the design of the triage system for the newly built ED

7/07 - 1/09 DUVASAWKO/EMERGENCY MEDICINE PROFESSIONALS - DAYTONA BEACH, FL

Attending Physician in Emergency Medicine

Attending Physician staffing three single and double coverage community emergency departments in Volusia County, Florida. Volumes range from 30,000 - 60,000 annual visits yearly at each of the three facilities, Florida Hospital Deland, Florida Hospital Fish Memorial, and Bert Fish medical center.

11/05 - 7/07 LEONARD J. CHABERT MEDICAL CENTER - HOUMA, LA

Attending Physician in Emergency Medicine

Over 1,000 hours moonlighting as staff physician in a 60,000 visit per year, single physician coverage, county emergency department, including supervision of physician assistants, residents, and medical students.

2/05 - 8/05 PLAQUEMINES PARISH DETENTION CENTER - BELLE CHASSE, LA

Prison Clinic Physician

Provided acute care services as well as managed the daily medical care the of the prison population.

5/00-9/00 THE ABARIS GROUP - WALNUT CREEK, CA

Research Associate

Provided medical as well as business insight on consulting projects for EDS, EMS providers, and EMS systems across the United States. Responsibilities entailed both on-site and off-site project research support, including data compilation and evaluation, as well as client report preparation and presentation.

Postgraduate Training

7/03 - 6/07 LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER - NEW ORLEANS, LA

Internship and Residency in Emergency Medicine

- Selected as the 2003 2004 LSUHSC Intern of the Year
- Elected Chief Resident in Emergency Medicine for 2006 2007.
- Served as shift leader on the disaster activation team at Charity Hospital during Hurricane Katrina.
- Member of the disaster recovery team in New Orleans after Hurricane Katrina.
- Resident member of SAEM, ACEP, and AAEM.
- Recipient of the William J Bradley Memorial Education Award for 2007.

Education

7/97 - 5/03 EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE - ATLANTA, GA

Doctor of Medicine

- Completed throughput analysis of admitted patients through a 100,000 visit a year ED.
- Served as treasurer of the Student National Medical Association.
- Served as vice-president of the Emergency Medicine Interest Group.
- Awarded Dean's Scholarship

7/99 - 5/01 CRUMMER GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AT ROLLINS COLLEGE - WINTER PARK, FL

Master of Business Administration, Concentrating in Electronic Commerce

Awarded Dean's Scholarship

8/93 - 6/97 HARVARD UNIVERSITY - CAMBRIDGE, MA

Bachelor of Arts degree with Honors in Biochemical Sciences

- Earned varsity letter for baseball in 1994 and 1995.
- Member of the Digamma Club
- Volunteered as an EMT with the local EMS and fire departments
- Appointed director of Harvard University Emergency Services Program, a community service organization that taught CPR to the public and provided volunteers for local EMS services.

Professional Organizations

- Fellow of the American College of Emergency Physicians
- Member of EMS Medical Director Association
- Member of the Florida College of Emergency physicians
- Member of the Society for Academic Emergency Medicine and Academy of Academic Emergency Physicians

<u>Personal</u>

Fluent in Spanish. Highly proficient in web design other computer applications. Interests include golf, music, and travel.

5/13/23, 1:31 PM Who is ABEM certified



American Board of Emergency Medicine

The name and information provided below indicates only those certificates awarded by ABEM as of May 13, 2023. All certification information is drawn directly from our certification database and is updated quarterly.

Bennett, Roderick N. Las Vegas, NV

Specialized In	Cert Number	Certification Dates	Meeting the Requirements of MOC
Emergency Medicine	37997	1/1/2019-12/31/2028	Yes



American Medical Resource Institute ®

2-B Online Program Administration 715 Ela Road Lake Zurich, IL 60047-6300 (847) 847-3280

Roderick Bennett

999 Fort Pickens Road #309 Pensacola Beach , FL 32561

Congratulations. This document verifies your successful completion of the Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) online examination on 03/03/2022. The certification examination is based on the most recent publications of the American Heart Association (AHA), the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP), and the National Board of Emergency Care Certifications (NBECC). Your ACLS provider certification card will be mailed to you shortly. Until you receive your card, this document may be used as a temporary card. Your temporary card number is: **BENNE1373880715309**.

Advanced Cardiac Life Support National Provider Certification



1373880715309

Roderick Bennett

Has successfully completed the national Advanced Cardiac Life Support certification examination and clinical skills evaluation in accordance with the most recent published clinical American Heart Association Guidelines for CPR & Emergency Cardiovascular Care; and is hereby granted provider certification by the National Board of Emergency Care Certification for a period of twenty-four months from the date of issuance.

Issue Date 03/03/2022

Expiration Date 03/2024

Page 1 of 2



American Medical Resource Institute ®

2-B Online Program Administration 715 Ela Road Lake Zurich, IL 60047-6300 (847) 847-3280

National Board of Emergency Care Certifications



DO NOT ACCEPT THIS DOCUMENT IF IS UNSIGNED OR ALTERED IN ANY WAY.

To verify provider status, email the request including the name and certification number appearing on the front side of this card to: info@nbecc.org

© 2010 National Board of Emergency Care Certifications

If you or your organization have any questions please contact us at administration@amrieducation.org or call (847)847-3280 and ask for the Online Department.

Thank You,

American Medical Resource Institute ®

www.aclsonline.us



Department of Health

License Verification

RODERICK NEAL BENNETT

Printer Friendly Version

License Number: ME98577

Data As Of 5/13/2023

License Secondary Discipline/Admin Subordinate Practitioner Information Locations Action Practitioners Profile

Profession Medical Doctor

License ME98577

2 License Status CLEAR/ACTIVE

License Expiration Date 1/31/2025

License Original Issue 05/03/2007

Date

Address of Record 10461 Quality Drive

SPRING HILL, FL 34609

Controlled Substance No

Prescriber (for the

Treatment of Chronic Non-

malignant Pain)

Discipline on File No

Public Complaint No

Back

For instructions on how to request a license certification of your Florida license to be sent to another state from the Florida Department of Health, please visit the License Certifications web page.

